product not listed on the directorv, the board shall assess 

the following adrninistrative penalties: 

a. For a first offense within a four-vear period, an 

adrninistrative penalty of one thousand dollars ($1,000) 

b. For a second offense within a four-year period, an 

administrative penalty of two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500) 

c. For a third or subsequent offense within a four-year 

period, an administrative penalty of five thousand dollars 

($5,000). In addition, the board shall revoke the perrnit of 

the perrnit holder and no permit may be issued at the location